behalf of Scott Czarniak, Dr. Chang was doing so within the course and scope of his employment 

and/or agency for and on behalf of the 20/20 Institute. 

JURISDICTION AND VENUE 

12. The amount in controversy, exclusive of interest and costs, exceeds seventy-five 

thousand dollars ($75,000). 

13. Plaintiffs reside in New Mexico. Defendants are found in and transact business in this 

district, and the acts and omissions that form the basis of this Complaint occurred in this district. 

Jurisdiction and venue in this Court are therefore proper pursuant to 28 U.S.C.